

No. 11-1425

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States



STATE OF MISSOURI,

Petitioner,

—v.—

TYLER G. MCNEELY,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Stephen Douglas Bonney
ACLU Foundation of Kansas
& Western Missouri
3601 Main Street
Kansas City, MO 64111
(816) 994-3311

Anthony E. Rothert
Grant R. Doty
ACLU of Eastern Missouri
454 Whittier Street
St. Louis, MO 63108
(314) 652-3114

Steven R. Shapiro
Counsel of Record
Ezekiel R. Edwards
Brandon J. Buskey
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500
sshapiro@aclu.org
Stephen C. Wilson
Wilson & Mann, L.C.
2907 Independence Street,
Suite C
P.O. Box 512
Cape Girardeau, MO 63702-0512
(573) 651-1950

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	16
I. <i>PER SE</i> EXCEPTIONS TO THE WARRANT REQUIREMENT ARE RARELY PROPER AND RARELY UPHELD.....	16
A. The Warrant Requirement Plays A Critical Role In Protecting Personal Privacy.	16
B. <i>Per Se</i> Exceptions To The Warrant Requirement Are Generally Disfavored.	18
C. The Exigent Circumstances Exception To The Warrant Requirement Reflects The Court’s Preference For A Totality-Of-The- Circumstances Test.	20
D. <i>Schmerber</i> Did Not Establish A <i>Per Se</i> Rule Authorizing Warrantless Blood Draws In All DWI Cases.	26
E. A Totality-of-the-Circumstances Test Would Not Unduly Impede Law Enforcement Interests.	29
II. THE <i>PER SE</i> RULE THAT PETITIONER SEEKS IS NOT REASONABLE UNDER THE FOURTH AMENDMENT.....	30
A. At Least Half The States Prohibit Warrantless Blood Draws In Run-Of-The- Mill DWI cases.	31

B.	Warrant Procedures, And The Time Necessary To Obtain A Warrant, Vary By Time And Place.....	37
C.	Evidentiary Rules Governing Retrograde Extrapolation Also Vary From Jurisdiction to Jurisdiction.	44
D.	Compelled Blood Draws Implicate Signifi- cant Privacy Interests.....	47
III.	THE FACTS OF THIS CASE DO NOT ESTABLISH EXIGENCY UNDER A TOTALITY-OF-THE-CIRCUMSTANCES TEST.	54
	CONCLUSION.....	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Almeida-Sanchez v. United States</i> , 413 U.S. 266 (1973)	51
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009)	14, 15, 25, 43
<i>Brigham City, Utah v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006)	21
<i>California v. Acevedo</i> , 500 U.S. 565 (1991).....	25
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925).....	24
<i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969)	22, 24
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000)	51
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971)	16, 50
<i>Cruzan v. Director, Missouri Dept. of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990)	48, 49
<i>Cupp v. Murphy</i> , 412 U.S. 291 (1973).....	21, 28, 49
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979)	51
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001)	23, 52
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006).....	17, 24
<i>Go-Bart Importing Co. v. United States</i> , 282 U.S. 344 (1931)	19
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948)	16, 17
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	17, 31
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1849 (2011).....	20, 44

<i>Ker v. California</i> , 374 U.S. 23 (1963)	18, 19, 22, 23
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	17, 50
<i>Maryland v. Wilson</i> , 519 U.S. 408 (1997)	14, 30
<i>Mata v. State</i> , 46 S.W.23d 902 (Tex. Crim. App. 2001)	46
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305 (2009)	45
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978)	14, 17, 22, 34
<i>Minnesota v. Olson</i> , 495 U.S. 91 (1990)	15, 22, 43, 54
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985)	49
<i>New York v. Belton</i> , 453 U.S. 454 (1981)	25, 26
<i>New York v. Class</i> , 475 U.S. 106 (1986)	51
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996)	18
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980)	17
<i>People v. Blackwell</i> , 147 Cal.App.3d 646 (Cal. Ct. App. 1983)	42
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978)	25
<i>Richards v. Wisconsin</i> , 520 U.S. 385 (1997)	10, 20, 21
<i>Roaden v. Kentucky</i> , 413 U.S. 496 (1973)	13, 44
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952)	14, 49
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>South Dakota v. Neville</i> , 459 U.S. 553 (1983)	37

<i>State v. Eighth Judicial District Court</i> , 267 P.3d 777 (Nev. 2011).....	46
<i>State v. Flannigan</i> , 978 P.2d 127 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1998).....	42
<i>State v. Hall</i> , 201 S.W.3d 599 (Mo. Ct. App. 2006)	37
<i>State v. Jensen</i> , 482 N.W.2d 238 (Minn. Ct. App. 1992).....	45, 46
<i>State v. Jimenez</i> , CR20051907 (Ariz. Sup. Ct. 2005)	53
<i>State v. LaVoie</i> , 152 N.H. 542 (N.H. 2005)	46
<i>State v. Mullins</i> , 489 S.E.2d 923 (1997).....	32
<i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , 156 P.3d 771 (Utah 2007).....	40, 48
<i>State v. Stone</i> , 728 S.E.2d 155 (W.Va. 2012)	32
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 600 S.E.2d 483 (N.C. Ct. App. 2004).....	46
<i>State v. Vliet</i> , 95 Haw. 94 (Haw. 2001)	46
<i>Steagald v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 204 (1981)	12, 42
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	29, 30, 49, 50
<i>Thornton v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 615 (2004)	25, 43
<i>U.S. v. Di Re</i> , 332 U.S. 581 (1948)	51
<i>United States v. Banks</i> , 540 U.S. 31 (2003)	19, 21, 27
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 465 U.S. 605 (1984)	54

<i>United States v. Drayton</i> , 536 U.S. 194 (2002)	18, 30
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983).....	31
<i>United States v. Rabinowitz</i> , 339 U.S. 56 (1950)	20
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973)	24, 25
<i>Vale v. Louisiana</i> , 399 U.S. 30 (1970)	17
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 553 U.S. 164 (2008).....	32
<i>Warden v. Hayden</i> , 387 U.S. 294 (1967)	21
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996).....	55
<i>Winston v. Lee</i> , 470 U.S. 753 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> , 526 U.S. 295 (1999)	18

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
Mo. Const. art. I, § 15	4

STATUTES & RULES

23 U.S.C. § 163(a)	36
Fed. R. Crim. P. 41(d)	43
Fed. R. Crim. P. 41(d)(3).....	38, 39
Ala. Code § 32-5-192(c)	32
Ala. R. Crim. P 3.8(b).....	39
Alaska Stat. Ann.	
§ 12.35.015	39
§ 28.35.032(a)	32
§ 28.35.035(a)	32

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann.	
§ 13-3914.....	39
§ 28-1321(D)(1)	32
§ 28-1381(A)(2).....	46
Ark. Code Ann. § 16-82-201.....	39
Cal. Penal Code	
§ 1526	39
§ 1526(b)(2)(A)	40
§ 1526(b)(2)(D)	40
Colo. R. Crim. P. 4(c)(3)	40
Colo. R. Crim. P. 41(c)(3)	39
Conn. Gen. Stats. Ann.	
§ 14-227b(b).....	32
§ 14-227c(b)	32
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 316.1933(1)(a)	32
Ga. Code Ann.	
§ 40-5-67.1(d)	32
§ 40-5-67.1 (d.1)	32
Haw. Rev. Stat.	
§ 291E-15	32
§ 291E-21(a).....	32
Idaho Code Ann. § 19-4406.....	39
Ind. Code Ann.	
§ 35-33-5-8.....	39

§ 9-30-6-15.....	46
Iowa Code Ann.	
§ 321J.9(1).....	32
§ 321J.10(1).....	32
§ 321J.10A(1)	32
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 189A.105(2).....	32
Kan. Stat. Ann.	
§ 8-1001(b).....	32
§ 8-1001(d)	32
La. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art 162.1	39
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 90	
§ 24(1)(e).....	32
§ 24(1)(f)	32
Md. Code Ann., Transp.	
§ 16-205.1(b)(1)	32
§ 16-205.1(c)(1).....	32
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann.	
§ 257.625d(1).....	32
§ 780.651	40
Mo. Rev. Stat	
§ 302.525.2(1).....	3
§ 302.525.2(2).....	3
§ 542.276	38
§ 577.010	1
§ 577.020	2

§ 577.020.1	2
§ 577.041	6
§ 577.041.1	2
§ 577.041.3	3
Mont. Code Ann.	
§ 46-5-222.....	39
§ 61-8-402(4)	32
§ 61-8-402(5)	32
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 29-2814.03	39
N.D. Cent. Code Ann.	
§ 39-20-01.1.....	32
§ 39-20-04(1)	32
N.D. R. Crim. P. 41	39, 40
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann.	
§ 265-A:14(I)	32
§ 265-A:16	32
§ 595-A: 4-a	39
N.J. R. CRR 3:5-3(b)	39
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 66-8-111(A).....	32
N.Y. Crim. Proc. § 690.36	39
N.Y. Veh. & Traf. Law	
§ 1194(2)(a)(4)(b)(1)	32
§ 1194(3).....	32
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 47, § 753.....	32
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 813.100(2)	32

R.I. Gen. Laws	
§ 31-27-2.1(b)	32
§ 31-27-2.9(a)	32
S.C. Code Ann.	
§ 56-5-2946.....	32
§ 56-5-2950(B).....	32
S.D. Codified Laws	
§ 23A-35-4.2	39
§ 23A-35-7	39
Utah R. Crim. P. 41(1)	40
Vt. R. Crim. P. 41(b)	39, 40
Vt. R. Crim. P. 41(c).....	39, 40
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 23	
§ 1202(b).....	32
§ 1202(f).....	32
W. Va. Code Ann. § 17C-5-7	32
Wash. Rev. Code Ann.	
§ 46.20.308(3).....	32
§ 46.20.308(5).....	32
Wash. Sup. Ct. Crim. R. 2.3(c)	39
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 968.12(3).....	39
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 31-6-102(d)	32
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
William Blackstone, Commentaries.....	48

Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Search and Seizure: A Treatise on Fourth Amendment Law</i> (4 th ed. 2011).....	39
A.W. Jones, <i>Biochemical and Physiological Research on the Disposition and Fate of Ethanol in the Body</i> , in James C. Garriott, <i>Medicolegal Aspects of Alcohol</i> (James C. Garriott ed., 5 th ed. 2008).....	45
<i>Admissibility and Sufficiency of Extrapolation Evidence in DUI Prosecutions</i> , 119 A.L.R.5 th (2004).....	46
H. Morley Swingle, <i>Search and Seizure Law in Missouri</i> (2009)	56
Gregory T. Benefiel, <i>DUI Search Warrants: Prosecuting DUI Refusals</i> , 9 The Kansas Prosecutor, no. 1, 2012.....	41, 42
Jason Bergreen, <i>Utah Cops Praise Electronic Warrant System</i> , Salt Lake Trib. (Dec. 26, 2008)	42
Joseph E. Manno, et al., <i>Experimental Basis of Alcohol-Induced Psychomotor Performance Impairment</i> , in James C. Garriott, <i>Medicolegal Aspects of Alcohol</i> (James C. Garriott ed., 5 th ed. 2008).....	1
National Highway Traffic Safety Administration, <i>Breath Test Refusals & Their Effect on DWI Prosecution</i> (July 2012).....	34, 36
<i>Digest of Impaired Driving and Selected Beverage Control Laws</i> (26 th ed. October 2012)	37
<i>Refusal of Intoxication Testing: A Report to Congress</i> (Sept. 2008)	35
<i>Traffic Tech: Breath Test Refusals and DWI Prosecution</i> (August 2012)	35

Note, *Press One for Warrant: Reinventing the Fourth Amendment's Search Warrant Requirement Through Electronic Procedures*,
55 Vand. L. Rev. 1591 (2002) 38
